
DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK F O ~ l P o l l  

I I CITY OF PORTLAND 

this department. 

I 
Apply to Public Works for street line 
and grade if nature of work requires 
such information. 

I 

OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS 

This is to certify that 

of the provisions of the Statutes 

A certificate of occupancy must be 
procured by owner before this build- 
ing or part thereof is occupied. 

Other 
Department Name 

PENALTY FOR REMOVINGTHIS CARD 



Permit Taken By: 

ldobson 

Owner Address: 

esseelBuyer's Name 

Date Applied For: 

04/ 1 1/2006 

Commercial/ Dunkin Donuts Dunkin Donuts/ install awnings no $93.00 I $8,000.00 I 5 
signage INSPECTION: FIRE DEPT: [I Approved 

r- Use Group 
- 1 Denied 

Signature Signature -' /[--JA/Lj& 
- 

PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (PAD.)  I 
Proposed Project Description: 

install awnings no signage 

Action: 0 Approved 0 Approved w/Conditions 0 Denied I Si, mature: Date: 

1. This permit application does not preclude the 
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and 
Federal Rules. 

Building permits do not include plumbing, 
septic or electrical work. 
Building permits are void if work IS not started 
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. 
False information may invalidate a building 
permit and stop all work.. 

2. 

3. 

Special Zone or Reviews 

E Shoreland 

0 Wetland 

0 Floodzone 

u Subdivision 

0 Site Plan 

Zoning Approval 

Zoning Appeal 

Variance 

[7 Miscellaneous 

n Conditional Use 

c] Interpretation 

Approved 

Denied 

Date: 

E] Does Not Require Review 

0 Kequires Review 

0 Approved 

0 Approved w/Conditions 

0 Denied 52 
late: + 

CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the  authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such permit. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE DATE PHONE 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Permit No: Date Applied For: I CBL: - 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 06-0493 04/11/2006 3 14 A00700 1 

I I 
Proposed Use: 

Dunkin Donuts/ install awnings no signage 

Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: 

599 WARREN AVE 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: 

KIMCO REALTY LLC 65 GRAY RD BOX 4 

Awning, no signage 
'roposed Project Description: 

Phone: 

Phone 

install awnings no signage 

LesseelBuyer's Name 

I 

Dept: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date: 04/14/2006 

Note: Ok to Issue: 131 
1 )  It is understood that there is no signage and no logos on these awnings. It is also understood that the awning material is opaque. 

Dept: Building Status: Approved Reviewer: Mike Nugent Approval Date: 05/10/2006 
Note: Ok toIssue: u 

Dasco Signs 654 County Road Acton (207) 477-2956 
Phone: Permit Type: 



Signage/Awning Permit Application 

Tax Assessor’s Chart, Block & Lot 
Chart# Block# Lot# 

314 A 7 
Lessee/Buyer’s Name (If Applicable) 

L/o If  you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges on any 
-fl.n& G o p c r t y  within the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted. 

Owner: Telephone: 

Ki W l C  ic’ It ELLCTy c c i  ‘-/q7-7&7Q 

Contractor name, address & telephone: Total s.f. of signage x $2 00 
Per s f plus $30 00/$65 00 

b&5& c\ c, \c, t-15 For H D signage= Total 

ei T b h  , WIG e> Awning Fee= cos t s fyork  ? s c  
hC>4 L o L , * u T y  Rc34D Fee: $ 

- 477- z0sc: Total Fee: $ q 3 ‘% 

l2uTi AT t;&L?;L L! 
Who should we contact when the permit is ready: phone: b 4 

I I I  

Tenant/allocated buildin space frontage (feet): Length: ’ Height \7 -& 
Lot Frontage (feet) \ 0% Slngle Tenant or Multi Tenant Lot i/ \ k i L , L K  

Current Specific use: FA57 r, C r ? D  [El - c >T/& ,n/ _, &hX 
If vacant, what was prior use: 
Proposed Use: mbc\ N f>UU !-> 

Information on proposed sign(s): 
Freestanding (e.g., pole) sign? Yes 3 No J 
Bldg. wall sign? (attached to bldg) Yes __ No __ 

d- Dimensions proposed “ i ‘ w e i g h t  from grade: 
Dimensions proposed 

/’ 
Is a m g  backht? Yes - No - i/ Proposed awning? Yes - No ___ 

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and 
additional information prior to the issuance of a permit. For further information visit us 
Building Inspections office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703. 

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of rec 
authorized by the owner to make this 
a permit for work described in 
areas covered by this permit at 



Signage/Awning 
Permit Application Checklist 

4 1  of the following information is required and :nust be submitted. Checking off each item as you prepare your 
application package will ensure your package is complete and will help to expedite the permitting process. 

d Certificate of Liability listing the City as additional insured if any portion of the sign abuts or encroaches on 
any public right of way, or can fall into any public right of way. 

Letter of permission from the owner indcating the permissions granted and the tenant/space building lu/A 0 
< < 

\ frontage. v 

W A sketch plan of lot indicating location of buildings, driveways and any abutting streets or rights of way, 
lengths of building frontages, street frontages and all existing setbacks. Please inhcate on the plan all 
existing and proposed signs with their dimensions and specific locations. Be sure to include &stance from 
the ground and building faqade dimensions for any signage attached to the building. 

d A sketch or photo of any proposed sign(s) indicating content, dimensions, materials, source of illumination, 
construction method as well as specifics of installation/attachment. 

I!$ Certificate of flammability required for awning or canopy. 

0 A UL# is required for lighted signs at the time of final inspection. 

0 Pre-application questionnaire completed and attached. 

0 Photos of existing signage 

0 Details for sign fastening, attachment or mounting in the ground. 

Permit fee for signage or awning-with-signage: $30.00 plus $2.00 per square foot of sign. 

Permi;&efor awning-without-signage is based on cost of w%&x 
$30.00 for the first $1,000.00, $9.00 per additional $1,000.00 of cost. 

Base application fee for any Historic District signage is $65.00, 



Sidewalk Signs 
Design, Location and Construction Standards 

Quantity 

One sign per establishment for each street frontage having a public entrance, provided that all dimension and location standards are met. 
When standards would not otherwise permit a s'gn, a sing may consist of multiple listings. 

Sign Dimensions 

Single Listing: Maximum width is 24 inches or such lesser width sufficient to retain 4 !A feet of unobstructed sidewalk width 
perpendicular to major flows. Maximum height is 40 inches to top of sign in place. Minimum height is 30 inches to top of sign in place. 

< 
' Multiple Listings: Maximum width is 30 inches or such lesser widjB-fficient to retain 4 !A feet of unobstructed sidewalk width --x 

perpendicular to major flows. Maximum height is 40 inches to top of sign in place. ,Minimum height is 30 inches to top of s i g n  in place. 

Location 

Minimum distance between signs is 20 feet. Maximum distance of sign from public entrance of advertiser is 20 feet. The City may vary 
these distances for exceptional physical circumstances where public safety and streetscape aesthetics wiU be maintained. However, under no 
circumstances shall signs obstruct vehicular stops, benches, f i e  hydrants or other street visual amenities. Signs shall be located near the 
curb rather than the building face. 

Materials and Graphics 

All signs shall be of an A-frame type design, shall be constructed of durable, weather-resistant materials and finish, shall have no moving 
parts and shall be non-electrified. All signs shall be maintained in a dean and original appearance. Sign materials, graphics and f i s h  shall 
be of a unified design and shall be compatible with the local streetscape. All signs shall have hoiizontal braces spanning each side of the 
sign to assure rigid support. Lettering shall be legible and consistent. 

Sign Removal 

AU signs shall be removed when the business is closed or while any snow or ice exists on the walk within eight feet of the sign in any 
direction. 

Insurance 

No permit shall be issued unless the applicant has posted in advance with the City a Certificate of Liability listing the City as additional 
insured in the amount of $400,000.00. 

Enforcement 
\ *  .b. * 

If the sign does not conform to the standards outlined, the permit may be revoked and once the owner has been notified, the sign could be 
removed. 

To apply for a s p  permit, stop by the Inspections Division, Portland City Hall, 389 Congress Street, room 315 with: 

.b. * 

0 Certificate of liability insurance 

0 
0 

Drawing of sign showing dimensions and design work 
Payment of fees: $30.00 plus $2.00 per s.f. of signage 
Complete application with pre-application questionnaire and checklist complete 



Dunkin Donuts 
601 Warren Avenue 

Chart 314 
Block A 

Lot 7 

6-Ap r-0 6 

Awning Summary 

Elevation Facing Quantity Height Lenth Depth 

South Warren Ave 2 9' 7' 3' 

1 9' 12' 2' 

West Wendy's I 9' 1 1'-7" 7'-6'' 

East MTP 2 9' 9' 2'-6'' 

Awnings will be opacque, and non-flamable material (Panaflex) 
Awnings will be backlit 
Awnings will not have any communication, messages, trademarks or symbols 



2074 
84/06 /2806 11 : 84 2874 

-.li w* DASCO SIGNS PAGE a i  

Shipping Address: 
654 County Road 
Acton, ME 04001 

FAX 

D8te: 4/6/06 
To: Jdf‘Perry, S w o  Technic% 
Furkr 856-2206 
Prom: ScottStanton 
Re: Dunkin’ Donut8 Portland, W m m  AW 

# of psgts (including thi~ page): 

Attmhetd iutbe3M product buktinf$tthePuraflax awnin# materid b d n g  the 
aunmibility chanctsristics. Also please note that the awningo am ilhminated, typically 
with ~durrp Iotation fixhusr, mowltdd on the awning fhn#wotk, 1” ofitha wall mrfkce. 
Let me &nuw if you noed snythins elm. 



DASCO SIGN5 

PERSONA JNC 

Panaflex TM 

Flexible Sign Face Substrate 930 

S8UdUrn I 3'4'- 4'. 5', 6'. 6'8h I14 hrt minimum I 



Shlppiqg Address: 
654 County Road 
Acton, ME 04001 

Mailing Address: 
854 County Road 
Acton, ME 04001 
(207) 477-2956 

FAX: (207) 477.2740 

'. '.. 

I__ . ' 



Mailing Address: 
654 County Road 
Actan, ME 04007 
(207) 477-2958 

FAX: (207) 477-2740 

Shipping Address: 
854 County Road 
Actan. ME 104001 



Mailing Addroso: 
654 County Road 
Aaan, ME 04001 

1207) 477-29!56 
FAX: (207) 477-2140 



OENERAL PROPERTIES 

Materiai Extruded Alumfnum 0 B T 6  
Elastic Modulus 

Yeid Slrength 21,000 pal 
Demtty 0.097 iblsnchs 

Q,W x lo' pa, Tonrion 
3 75 x IO'  pei, Shear 

A *Area 
W - Welght 
I = Moment of Inertia 
S = Section Modulus 
J - Palet Mornent of Inertla 

Manufecturer: Millfkan ihdurttiss 

PartlMockl No.: Mid 

A - 0.427 in' 
W = 0.497 IbM - 0.0544 in4 

s, 2: o 1088 in' 
I,, = 0 . 0 ~ 4  in4 

David J, &ley, PE 



PAGE 08 

- - 
QENERAL PROPER71ES LEGEND 

Mutedill . Extruded Aluminum 6463-T6 A = Area 
Elartic Modulus 9.91 x it# poi, Tension W -Weight 

Yield Strength 21,060 psl S = Sectran Modulus 
Dmsity 0.007 IbHnch’ s = Polar Moment d Inertia 

- 

3.76 x lo6 pi, Shear I = Moment of Inertia 

-. 

I 
Y 

Manufacturer: Milltksn Induatrlaa 

PatVModel No.: MP-2A 

A = 0.406 i d  
w = 0,475 wf! 
I, 3: 0.0532 in4 
I ~0.1062h4 

S, 0.0998 in’, top 
Sn - 0.1623 in’, leR 

Srn 0.1 142 In’. b0nQm 

= 0,0788 in’, right 
= 0.1894 in4 



Y 

Manufacturer: Mllllksn InduaWm 

PartlModel No.: MP-1 
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Milfiken Industries 

HighHal quare Type 
Model 

0 Dudley Ci& 
DutJiam, N.C. 27703 
(919) ~96-8411 Fax (919) 598-9644 

1 



May 30,1898 

Mr. Gary Click 
12QO Eastern Avmue, Suite 200 
Nashville, NC 27858 

Subject: "2" Clip Load Certification 
Haley File No. 171-001-98 

Dear Mr. Wick: 

This letter is certification that the "Z" Clip as illustrated in the attacned documentation 
is adequate LIP resist reaction forces of 2,000 pounds at the fastener connection 

This certification is for the "Z" Clip only and does not include any structures supparled 
by the UZ" clip, the fastener systems used to attach the "Z' clip to a supparting 
structure g the supporting structure. 

Rsspeotfully submitted, 

. 4 -  '7 - -., .- 
David J.'h,ql+,'PE 
Consulting . . ,.. Engineer 

enclosures 

c: Chris Pierce, Design Team Sign Company 

David J, Haley, PE 
8 Dudley CircIe Durham, NC 27703 (91f3) 596441 1, FAX 588-9664 



05/18/2096 15: 18 2@74 
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Shipping Address: 
654 CQUnty Road 
Acton, M€ 84001 

Maillng Address: 
654 County Road 
Acton, ME 04001 

{ 207 j 477-2956 
FAX' (207) 477-2740 



1 

DASCO SIGNS 
PERSONA INC 

PAGE Q3 
PAGE 85 /87  

Chr 1- dgn applicutione, (La., 11 fcot Vernal ditrwrsiona 
and larger), nmrioning tnry bccamo ncocrrruy duting 
v m  wothcr if tho sign frcc ir initirlly inrtalld during 
colder weather (;.e., below 45 w w  F). Avoid tenrianine 
bslow 45 dcgrccn F to avoid the need for remsloning. 

Repalr 
1 f drnugcd by 8hvp objwcm or punctured, Puuilc~ dgr~ 
fiwu CUI be mpuirod u t i h n g  8 rsgsir kit avdlnblc from 
374. Rcfw to fnstr-uctfon Bullch’n 6.2. t h o  a m  of the area 
dun@ will dictrte th utlllty ofrrprlr. Tea, md 
punctum gmrrl ly  wD! not propapa duc to tht mtrength 
and integrity of Pan8flax aubhata 936. 



Shalf Life 

DASCO SIGNS 
PERSONA INC 

PAGE 84 
PAGE 06/07 



sebagOtechnics.com 

One Chabot Street 
P.O. Box 1339 
Westorook, Maine 
04098-1339 
Ph. 207.8564277 
Fax 856-2206 

May 18,2005 
0346 1 

Ms. Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 
Planning and Development Department 
Portland City Hall 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04 1 0 1 

Dunkin’ Donuts, Warren Avenue, Sign Application 

Dear Marge: 

Attached is a sign application for the recently approved Dunkin’ Donuts on Warren Avenue. As 
you are aware, we are proposing to co-locate the Dunkin’ Donuts sign on the existing Wendy’s 
pylon sign. We believe this arrangement will result in less visual clutter and help to unify the 
entrance. The two property owners have agreed to this, please see attached easement, I have also 
discussed this matter with Deb Andrews, who is familiar with the project and supports 
co-locating the signs. 

After your review of the enclosed information, please contact me with any questions or 
comments. 

Sincerely, 

JRP : j rp/dl f 

Enclosures 

cc Ed Wolak, Kimco Realty, LLC 
Eben Adams, Pierce Atwood 
Kandi Talbot, Planner 



! 
I 
I 

I I ~~ I 

Signage/Awning Permit Application 

Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure Square Footage of Lot 

6 4  *75 1 e36 AL (S924[ 8 b c/F) 
Tax Assessor‘s Chart, Block 8, Lot Owner: Telephone : 
C h a r t # 3  \ 4 Block# A Lot# 7 I C W B  tn-7LLry L L L  741-7600 
Lessee/Buyer‘s Name ( I f  Applicable) Applicant name, address & 

telephone: 

Total s.f. of signage x $2.00 
per s.f. plus $30.00/$65.00 
for H.D. si nage = Total 

Awning Fee = Cost Of 
Work $ 

IclMco RE3uquc Fee: $ J!%L!5P 

F b L W D U X + ,  M E  
454pA\( RD Em4 

c..3 /A 

oNb5 Total Fee: $ 

Current use: VKAA 7- 
If the location is currently vacant, what was prior use: e -!b && &kr 

Approximately how long has it been vacant: 6 V L X  Lh yFFch5. 
\ 

Proposed use:_Zr)oMg\ hl &m \ 
A - 

4 
Project description: Lu\ bR1vlz & 

=?&W\Uc, FfSE 24 u El4LuE3 
Contractor’s name, address & telephone: 

Whom should we contact when the permit is ready:- b\ ha% 
Mailing address: 

We will contact you by phone when the permit is ready. You must come in and pick up the permit and 
review the requirements before starting any work, with a Plan Reviewer. A STOP WORK ORDER will be issued 
and a $100.00 fee If any work starts before the permit is picked up. 

( ~ 0 7 )  +n -B56 654. couiuq tto 
k-u, h-45 

PHONE: 

If you or the properly owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges on any property within 
the Ctty, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted. I 

i 

1 Location/Address of Construction: 6 0 A= 

IF THE REQUIRED INFORMATION IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE SUBMISSIONS THE PERMIT WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY 
DENIED AT THE DISCRETION O F  THE BUILDING/PLANNING DEPARTMENT. WE MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION IN ORDER TO APROVE THIS PERMIT. 

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and 
that I have been authorized by the owner to make this applicafion as hislher authorized agent. l agree to conform to all applicable 
laws of this jurisdiction. In addifion, 
representative shall have the autb 
codes applicable to this permit, 

described in this application is issued, l cerfify that the Code Official’s uuthorized 
covered b y  this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the 

permif is Issued. 



SIGNAGE/AWNING PRE-APPLICATION QUESTIONNAIRE 
PLEASE COMPLETE ALL INFORMATION 

CBL: 314 A 7 

MORE THAN ONE SIGN TOTAL WITH PROPOSED SIGN? YES J 
MULTI TENANT LOT? YES NO - 

NO - 

SINGLE TENANT LOT? YES J NO 

TENANT/ALLOCATED BUILDING SPACE FRONTAGE (FEET): 

Length: %\  Height: \T '-6" 

41 
INFORMATION ON PROPOSED SIGN(S)* 

FREESTANDING (e.g., pole) SIGN? YES 

BLDG. WALL SIGN? (attached to bldg) YES 

NO - DIMENSIONS PROPOSED: 4 -3 7' J 
NO - DIMENSIONS PROPOSED: 

L\ INFORMATION ON ALREADY EXISTING AND PERMITTED SIGN(S): 

FREESTANDING (e.g., pole) SIGN? YES J NO - DIMENSIONS: 4 ' \o'-6 
BLDG. WALL SIGN(attached to bldg) ? YES NO ~ DIMENSIONS: 

AWNING? YES NO--.-.- DIMENSIONS : 

LOT FRONTAGE (FEET): 

AWNING YES NO- IS AWNING BACKLIT? YES NO- 
J 

HEIGHT OF AWNING LENGTH OF AWNING: DEPTH: 

IS THERE ANY COMMUNICATION, MESSAGE, TRADE- OR SYMBOL ON IT? YES 

IF YES, TOTAL S.F. OF PANELS WITH COMMUNICATIONS/MESSAGE/TRADEMARWSYMBOL? 

NO - 
s.f. 

A SITE SKETCH AND BUILDING S m T C H  SHOWING EXACTLY WHERE EXISTING AND NEW 
SIGNAGE IS LOCATED MUS ED. SKETCHES AND/OR PICTURES OF PROPOSED 
SIGNAGE ARE ALSO =QUI 

SIGNATURE OF APPLIC 



CHECKLIST FOR SIGN/AWNING APPLICATION 
Applicants for a sign or awning permit are required to submit the following 

information to the Code Enforcement Office at the time of application: 

i 

Certificate of Liability listing the City as additional insured if any portion of the sign abuts 
or encroaches on any public right of way, or can fall into any public right of way. 
Amount must equal $400,000.00. 

Letter of permission from the owner indicating the permissions granted and the tenanthpace building 
frontage. 

A sketch plan of lot, indicating location of buildings, driveways, and any abutting streets or rights of 
way, lengths of building frontages, street fkontages, and all existing setbacks. Indicate on the plan 
aIl existing: and proDosed siEns with their dimensions and specific locations. Be sure to include 
distance from the ground and building facade dimensions for any signage attached to a 
buildine. 

A sketch or photo of any proposed sign(s) indicating content, dimensions, materials, source of 
illumination, and construction method, as well as specifics of instalIation/atrachment. 

Certificate of Flammability required for awning or canopy at time of application. 

UL# required for lighted signs at the time of Final Inspection. Failure to provide this information 
will invalidate the Sign Permit. 

Pre-Application Questionnaire completed and attached. Photos of existing signage attached. 

N!A 

J 

J 

N,/A 
J 

J 

Permit Fee for signage or awning-with-signage: 
$30.00 plus $2.00 per square foot of sign. 

Permit Fee for awning-without-signage is based on cost of work: 
$30.00 for the first $1,000.00, plus $9.00 for each additional $1,000.00. 

Base Application Fee for any Historic District signage is $65.00 instead of $30.00 



From: Marge Schmuckal 
To : Kandi Talbot 
Date: 03/16/2005 42856 PM 
Subject : 597 Warren Ave - Dunkin' Donuts 

Kandi, 
I've reviewed the most recent plans submitted for final review. All B-4 zoning requirements are being met 
for the structure. 

You also dropped off plans for signage on 3/16/05. They are not meeting the signage requirements. 
Currently they are showing an off premise pole sign. They are apparently proposing to share a sign with 
Wendy's. The City of Portland does not allow off premise signs. The proposed signage on that shared 
sign is just over the maximum of 65 square feet. 

The B-4 zone only allows one sign per street frontage plus one extra or two signs. The building plans are 
showing three signs which is one sign over the allowable under the sign ordinance. 

Marge 



I I 

PRODUCER (2 07) 7 74 - 62 5 7 
C l a r k  Assoc ia tes  
2385 Congress S t r e e t  
P 0 Box 3543 
P o r t l a n d ,  ME 04104 

FAX (207)774-2994 

INSURED KIMCO Real t y ,  LLC 
65 West Gray Road-Unit 4 
W .  Falmouth, ME 04105 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 

HOLDER. THIS P---'- 
ALTERTHECO ~ 

ONLY AND CONFERS r I 

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAlC # 

MLJRERA Peer less Ins Co 24198 
INSURER B 

INSURER C 

INSURER D 

I DATE (MMIDDNWY) 1 05/23/2005 

A 

EXCESSIUMBRELLA LIABILITY 2 OCCUR 0 CLAIMS M M E  

INSIIRFR F. I I 

389- Congress S t .  
Po r t l and ,  ME 04104 

~ 

>OVERAGES 
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FORTHE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

1 POLICY EFFECTIVE TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER 

CBP99103561 12/16/2004 

OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Mark Saxby/BLM 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

CLAIMS MADE OCCUR I 
1 I 1 
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER 1 n J'E"~"; n LOC 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 

ANY AUTO 

ALL OWNED AUTOS 

SCHEDULED AUTOS 

HIRED AUTOS 

NON-OWNED AUTOS 

I I 

DEDUCTIBLE 

RETENTION $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY 
ANY PRDPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTlVE 
OFFICEFUMEMBER EXCLUDED? 
If yes. describe under 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS below 
OTHER 

IESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATlONS I VEHICLES I EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT I SPECIAL PRO\ 
e r t i f i c a t e  h o l d e r  i s  named as a d d i t i o n a l  i n s u r e d ,  b u t  o n l y  f o  
he named i n s u r e d .  

I 
LIMI POLICY EXPIRATION 

12/16/2005 EACH OCCURRENCE 
DAMAGE TO RENTED 

ME0 EXP (Any one person) 

PERSONAL a ADV INJURY 

GENERAL AGGREGATE 

PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
(Ea amdenl) 

BODILY INJURY 
(Per person) 

BODILY INJURY 
(Per accident) 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per accident) 

AUTO ONLY. EA ACCIDENT 

OTHER THAN EA 
AUTO ONLY' AGG 

EACH OCCURRENCE 

AGGREGATE 

t------ 
WCSTATU- R Y W  OTH 

ER 
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE 

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 

5 0 , O O  

1,000,00 
1,000,00 
2,000,00 

I 
IONS 
c la ims a r i s i n g  out  o f  t h e  negligence o f  

CFRTIFICATE HOI DFR CANCFl 1 ATION 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 

_______ DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, 

BUT FAILURE TO MAIL sucn NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY C i t y  o f  Po r t1  and 

WMLVKU CIUKrUKA I IUN 1 Y B 6  
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IMPORTANT 

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement 
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may 
require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate 
holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

DISCLAIMER 

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between 
the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it 
affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon. 

ACORD 25 (2001/08) 
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Addi t ional  Coverages and  Factors 01/06/200S 

L ine  o f  Business Coverages f o r  General L i a b i l i t y  

Coverage L i  m i  t s  
General Aggregate 1,000,000 
Products/Completed Ops 2,000,000 
Aggregate 
Personal & Adve r t i s i ng  1,000,000 
I n j u r y  
Each Occurrence 1,000,000 
F i r e  Damage 50,000 
Medical Expense 1,000 

Ded/Ded Type Rate Premi urn Factor  
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CORRECTlVE OUITCLAlM DEED 
lMaine Statntorv Short Form1 

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS,that OLDER BROTHERLLC, a w e  limited 
liability company and YOUNGER BRQTHER LLC a Maine limited liability’company 
(coliectively “Grantor”), for consideration paid, GRANT to WENDY’S OLD FASHIONED 
EWiMBURGERS OF NEW YORK, JNC., an Ohio corporation whose m d b g  address is P.O. 
Box 256,4258 West Dublin-Granville Road, Dubiin, Ohio 43017 (“Grantee”), with 
QUITCLAIM COWANT,  certain real estate located in Portland, County:of Cumberland and 
State of Maine, which is more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a 
part hereof (hereinafter referred to as “Parcel A’). 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
i 

q 2  

* .  
1 ’  

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING to Grantor its successors and assigns, a non-exclusive, 
perpetual easement, appurtenant to G m t o ~ ’ s  Temaining land which is more particularly 
described in Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof (hereinafter referred to as ‘‘Farce1 
E”), for the purpose of a paved road for continuous and uninterrupted vehicular and pedestrian 

of overhead andor mdexground utilities, to and from Parcel B and Warren Avenue, over, upon, 
across, and through the area described in Exhibit C, attached hereto and made a part hereof (the 
“Zasement &e39 This easement shall include the right to enter upon such other portions of 
Parcel A as abut the Easement Area to the extent reasonably necessary for the purpose of 
constructing and maintaining said Easement Area and installing such utilities, provided however, 
Grantor, its successors and assigns, agree (i) that such use of such other portions of Parcel A 
shall 
repai 
bene 
Easement Agreemea by and between Grantor and Grantee, dated September 24,2002, and 
recorded in the Cumberlaud C~unty R e g i w  of Deeds in Book 18135, Page 152, as affected by 
Corrective Road Construction, Maintenance and Easement Agreement beb+een Grantor and 
Grantee of even OT near date and to be recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds. 

L 

, (i 
ingress, egress and access, and the installation, operation, maintenance, repair, and replacement , I  

’ j  

the then-existing use 01 occupancy of Parcel A, and (ii) to 
sults from such use thereof. This easement is subject to and 
tions set forth in a Road Construction, Maintenance and 

ALSO EXCEPTING AND RESERVING to Grantor, its successors and assig,ns, the right 
‘ 

to relocate to the Easement Area, a portion of the existing easement burdening the real estate 
comprised of Parcel A and Parcel B, which easement is more particularly described in 
instruments recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 3551, Page I90 andBook 7183, Page 
127, as amended by Easement Amendment Agreement (Corrective) dated iMarch 24,2000 and. 
recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 15434, Page 232. 

ALSO EXCEPTING AND RESERVING to Grantor, its successors and assigns, a non- 
exclusive, assignable easement in gross for continuous and mintmpted  vehicular and 
pedestrian ingress, egress and access over, upon, across, and through the Easement Area T h e  
assigns of the Grantor with respect to the in gross easement described in this paragraph shall be 
limited to those persons and entities owning or occupying that certain parcel of red estate 
located adjacent to and easterly of Parcel B, and identified as “N/F Maine Turnpike Authority, 
430 hverside St, Portland, Mane 6522/343” and W/F Maine Turnpike Authority, 430 Riverside 
St, Portland, Maine 228Z77“ (collectively, the “MTA Parcel”) on a plan entitled “ALTNACSM 

c. 



I 

. . .  

r. 
I 

. . .  
! 

. .  

Land Title Survey on Wmen Avenue, Portland, Maine Made For Wendy's Old Fashioned 
Hamburgers ofNew Yo& Inc." prepared by Owen Haslrell, Inc., Job No. 2001-220P, dated 
October ;0,2001, and revised t h r o e  December 2,2002. The assignment of the easement in 
gross as set forfh in this paragraph shall not be construed to affect or impair the other rights and 
easements reserved by Grantor as set forth in this instrument. 

ALSO EXCEPTING AND RESEXWG to Girantor, its successors and assigns a 
perpetual easement, appuTtemt to Parcel B, for drainage fiom Parcel B' over, under and 
across Parcel A and the use, maintenance and repair of any stomwater detention facilities 
mvi ur hereaflerlocated on Parcel A by Grantee, its successors or assigns. This easement 
shall include the right to enter upon such other portiom of Parcel A as abut this easement 
area and as an%reasonably necessary for the purpose of maintaining, repairing, and 
replacing said gomwater detention facilities OT any culverts OT other drainage apparatus as 
are reasonably necessary in connection with the development of Parcel B, provided 
however, Grantor, its successors and assigns, agree (i) that suchuse shall notbunreasonably 
interfere%& the &hen-existing use or occupancy of Parcel A, and (ii) to repair any damage 
to Parcel A that results fkomsuch use thereof. 

ALSO EXCEPTING AND RESERVING to Grantor, its SUCC~SSO~S and assigns, a 
perpetual easement appurtenant to Parcel B, to erect a Sign, subject to requisite 
governmental approvals, on any sign pylon hereafter erected on Parcel A by Grantee, its 
successors or assigns, provided however, that foi so long as a Wendy's Old Fashioned 
Hamburgers hmbwger restaurant is continuously operated by Grantee on Parcel 4 any 
sign erected for the benefit of Parcel B on such pylon shall be smaller in square footage 

I than the primary sign erected by Grantee on such pylon to advertise the Wendy's Old 
Fashioned Hamburgers hamburger restaurant on Parcel A. This easement shall include the 1 

right to.enter upon such other portions of Parcel A as abut this easement area and as are 
reosonabipecessary.for the purpose of installing, maintaining, repairing and replacing 
said sign, provided however, Grantor, its successors and assigns a g g  (i) that suchmse 
shall not unreasonably interfere with the then-existing use or occupancy of Parcel A, and 
(ii) to repair any damage to Parcel A that results from such use thereof. By acceptance of 
this deed Grantee agrees that the sign pylon *id be physically designed and constructed in 
a manner SO as to reasonably accommodate a commercially reasonable sign relating to the 
current or future use of Parcel €3. 

ALSO EXCEPTING AVD RESER'SIZNG to Grantor, its successors and assigns, 
two (2) perpetual easements (one of which shall be appurtenant to Parcel €3 and one of 
which shall be in gross and assignable to those persons and entities owning or occupying 
the MTA Parcel, and the assjgnment of such easement in gross as aforesaid shall not be 
construed to impair the appurtenant easement set forth in this paragraph) for the 
installation, operation, maintenance, repair, and replacement of overhead and/or 
underground utilities (expressly including an underground sewer line to serve Parcel B 
and/or the MTA Parcel, said sewer line to run across the portion of  Parcel A which is 
described on Exhibit D. attached hereto and made a part hereof) necessary or desirable for 
the development, use and occupmcy of P~lrcel B andlor the MTA Parcel, subject, however, 
to d e  prior approval by Grantee of the location of such utilities (other than said sewer line, 

2 

! 

- . . . .  .- . . . .  _______I___I__._... .______. .. ..,_._..-. ....... ---.. --. . . . . r  . . . . . . . .  . _. ...-. 
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.be location of which is described' on &&%it D), w&h approval shall aot be unreasonably 
withheld, conditioned or delayed, together with the right to enter'upon such other portions :? 

of P&l A as are reasonably necessary €or tbe purpose of installing, maintaining, repairing . 
a d  replacing said utilities, provided however, that Grantor, its successors and .assigns I ' d 
agree.@ that such &,e shall not unreasonably interfere with the then-existjng use or . : 
o c c u p c y  of Parcei A; and (ii) to repair any damage to Parcel A this results , .  *om . such use. . . .  . 

' thereof. 

, . . GRANTOR DOES HlXEBY COVENANT AND. AGREE-with Granteethat: ' , ? 

Fmcel-B..sh& not &..used for a drive-through, quick service restaurant which.seUs 
hamburger.products if such hamburger products exceed fifteen percent (15%$.0fits.gross. . . . . 
Sales or which sells chicken products if such chicken products .exceed fifteen.penent @5%) : . 

. ofits gas~sales ;  The foregoing restriction shallnot apply to sit-down restaur;antS Fvifh ' .. 

waiterLwaimss seivice, which may sell hamburger products exceeding the'fo'rkgoing. .:,. . .I 
. .meen:percent (1.5%).limitaiion and/or chicken products exceeding the forekoirrgfifteen . '.:: 
percent (1.5%) limitation, so long as the restaurant does not have a drive-through facility. , . ' 1  
This restrictitm s t i d .  burden and run with Pmce1.B for a period oftwenty.[2O)::gars.from .: j 

September 24,2002, and shall benefit Parcel A,. and the O W ~ ~ ~ T S ,  successors; and assigns ... 
' 7thereof and shall automatically expire at the expiiation of s & d . e t y  (20,) year.period.'.In * . :. 
.th;: event ofiany transfer.of Parcel B; G-rantor shall be relieved fkom;.and havi no M e r  .. . 
responsibility for; the enforcement of the.foregoing restriction but such sale shahot '; ... 
.preclude Grantee from enforcing the foregoing msmction-against any transferee.of Parcel ..: 
€3. 

ALSO HEREBY GRANTING to Grantee, its successors and assigns, aperpebal . 5: 
non-exc1usiv.e easemenc,appurtenant to Parcel A, over tbe portion af Parcel:B.,tbtis.: ' . . . 
described on Exhibit E, attached hereto p d  made a part hereoE, forthe purpose.of apaved ,! 

mid forvehic~ar.and.pedestnan ingress and access to (but.not egress from) Earcel.&.This .:: 
easerneqt. shall include the right to enter upon such other portions oiParcel B.asabut.the " b. 

Easement Area to. thc extent reasonably necessary for.the purpose of constructing and. . i. 

maintaining said Ehement Area, provided however, Grantee, its .successors.and.assigns, . '  

-ape;by their acceptance hereof, (i) that such use of such other portions of Paicei €3 shall 
not unreasonably interfere with the thenexisting use or occupancy of Parcel B; and (ii> to 
repair any,dmage to Parcel B that results from such use thereof. This easement is subject 
to and benefited by the covenants and conditions set forth in a Road Construction, ' 

Maintenance and Eisement Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee, dated .. . ' 

September 24,2002, and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in: Book . , 
18135, Page 182, as affected by Conective Road Constnlction, Maintenance arid Easement. .: 
Agreement between Grantor and Grantee of even or near date and to be recorded in the 
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds. 

non-exclusive easement, appurtenant to Parcel A, over the portion of Parcel B that is . 
described on Exhibit F, attached hereto and made a part hereoc for the installation, 
operation, maintenance, repair and replacement of a stormwater detention pond or 
stormwater drainage area (including any underground pipes and culverts in such area for 

.. , 
L .  , 

. 

. 

. . . . .  
. .  . .  .. . 

. ' .  

. .  
ALSO HEREBY GRANTING to Grantee, its successors and assigns, a perpetual . .  

: 

. .. 
; 

.? 3 .  

. .. 
. .  

. .  
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the drainage of stomwater fiom Pace  easement area), provided . 

however, that the foregoing stormwater det&titm a d o r  drz;inage facilities shall not . . .  
interfere in any way with the Grantor's installation,. opktion; maintenance, repair, or 

. replacement oPa paved driveway or roadway, for ped&&an and vehicular passage, olfer a .: 
' .strip of land on Parcel B that is at least twenty-four (24) feet wide d g  in a generally ' . 

east-west direction, parallel with the northerly boundary of Parcel A, to provide full ingress 
.' . and egress to and fiom the easterly portions of Parcel B via (i) that certain 50.S8-footwide : 

right of way described and reserved in a deed from Michael Scarks to EranckP. Drake 

: 

. , 

. . .  dated March-3.1:, 1988, recorded in the Cumberland Cou.n@ Registry of Deeds.in Book 
. . . .  8229,,Page:47; and (ii) the Easement Area. Grantor,.itssuccessofs, and assigns, shall .have 

... , . . facilities installed by GTantee&connection with the foregoing.easementad.&all also:. . 

- . MTA Parcel; provided&at such use, modification, or enlargement does .not adversely! 

. '. : .the right tome, in commonwith &antee, any stomwater detention and/or ctrainage. '. 

. . . . . . .  have.the.right.to.madifyor.enlargethe same,.at Grantor's sole expeme;to accommodate . .  
: , . additiomldiainag~~d&ntioi, and/or treatment of stoninmter f ium-P~cel  B &d/or the 

... . . 
. . . . . . .  impact the-use of the .same for the stomwater from Parcel A;:By acceptance of thisdeed,. . .  

'Grantee agrees that.Grantee,, its.successors, and assigns shall be responsib1e;;at. Grintee's . ' 
.sol&:expenSe, for maintaining andrepairing the stormwater detention and d r ~ g e f a c i l i t i e s  
to keep the same in.good order, conditidn, and repair and in compliancewith applicable 

'laws, until. such time, if any, as Grantor;;its successors or assigns,.develop Parcel B. andor , ..': 

' the MTA Parcel and make use of the stoimwater detention and dmmagefacilities installed . 

. by Granteeon Parcel B. If Grantor, its successors!or assigns develop Parcel B 'andhthe  : 
MT.A Parcel and make .use of&e stomwater detmtion.and drainage'facilities:.installed by 
Grantee on.Paxel B, either party shall have the right to maintain and repair.the same,.but 
the costs of maintenance and repair shall be shared e@y ,by the parties, exceptto the 
extent such is-done at the request of Omtor, its successofs or assigns to modify or enlarge 
such facilities to .accommodate additional drainage, detention andlor treatment of : '. 
stormwaterfrom Parcel B.andfor the MTA Parcel, in.which.eu~~snch-casts.,shall be paid 
solely.bji.&antor, itisuccessors or assigns. Nothing herein contained.shall..be construed.to 
preclude Chantor, its successors or assigns from granting rights to others to use any portion 
ofParcel B (including that portion described on Exhibit F) for drainage; detention a d o r  
treatment of stormwater. 

. 

. .  

. 
' 

. . 

. 

The purpose o f  this corrective deed is as foUows: There were erroneous City of 
Portland taxmap and lot references contained in the labeling of easement areas set 
forth on a plan entitled "ALTNACSM Land Title Survey on Warren Avenue, 
Portland, Maine Made For Wendy's Old Fashioned Hamburgers of New York, Inc." 
prepared by Owen HaskeU, Xnc., Job No. 2001-220P, dated October 30,2001, as 
revised through September 12,2002. The opening pangnphs  of Exhibits C, D, and 
E to that certain deed from Grantor to Grantee dated September 24,2002 and 
recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 18138, Page 171, 
described various easement areas by reference to said plan and thereby perpetuated 
the erroneous tau map and lot references contained in the labeling of the easement 
areas on said plan. Said ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey has been amended by 
revision dated December 2,2002, to correct the tax map and lot references contained 
in the labeling of the easement arens and the City of  Portland has requested that the 

* 

.. 

. .  

4 

. . . . . .  ... .. . . .........-...-..- . ....... .,. . .  
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,Grantor execute this corrective deed so that the Exhibits hereto will conform to said 
r d e d  pIan. ' 

. .  . . .  . .  , .  
*:. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this instrument to be executed on its 

behalf by its duly authorized undersigned representative, this 5) day of a r ~ t  

. -. . .  
, .  . .  .. , SIGNED, SEALED.AND DELIVERED , .  

' W::THE PRESENCE OF: 
. .  g&#& J!+7J 

. . . .  ,. . 
r . .  

. o  I 8  

. ., 
Its Manager 

... . .  
. .  . . . . .  %.. . . .  

. j 7 -  
'. STATEOFMAINE 

CO.UII~Y of CWberhd;SS. '. , h U ~ ~ ~ + : ~ , ' 2 0 0 3  ::. 

... d 
. .  .. Then personally appeared the above-named Joseph F. Boulos, Manager of Otder Brother 

LLC, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to, be his free acb and deed& his said capacity, 
ana the fiee act and deed of'said Older Brother LLC. ' . 

. 
. . . .  . . . .  . .  . .  , .  , 

. I  

. . .  
. .  

. .  

SEAL ' .  

STATE OF. MAINE 
County of Cumberland, SS. 

Then personally appeared the above-named Gregory W- Boulos, Manager of Younger 
Brother LLC, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed in his said 
capacity, and the free act and deed of said Younger Brother LLC. 

5 
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ACES" on a plan entitled "ALTNACSM Land Title Survey. on Waren Avenue, Portland, Maine,;, 
1 :  !. . .  

Made for Wendy's Old Fashioned Hamburgers of New York, Inc." prepared by Owen.HaskeI1, 
hc:, Job No. 20O1-220Py,dated October 30,2001 and revised through-Deckmber 2,20.02, being . . . .  1 

I 

EXBIBIT A 
(Legal Description of Parcel A) 

A certain parcel of land 'situated on the northerly side of Warren Avenue in the City of Portland, 

1. 
' 

,, County of Cumber1and;~and State of Maine, as shown as "Proposed.L& 52,173 S.F., 1.1977 . ' . . ' 
,'- 

' . 

' ,  
. .  

I . . .  
. .  , ': 

, .  bounded and described as follows: 
. ,  

' ( 1  ' Beginning on the northerly sideline of Warren Avenue at a southeasterly comer of Lot 2, ,l 
as .shown on a plan entitled "Plan of Neptune Properties" recorded iri the Cumberland: .' 

: . i i 

, j :: 

j 
I. . ' , 

. . .  . .Coun~ ,R~gi~ .a fDeeds . . i n  Plan Book 170, Page 38; . 'I 
I .  

I -  I , *  

, .  

thence N 04: 24' 12" E along the easterly sideline of said Lot 2 a distance of Two . . 
, .  . .  . .  . Hundred Seventeen and 97/100 (217.97) feet to'a point; : 

. .  

' thence N 84" 20': 50" E through land of the Grantor a distance of Two Hundred Twenty- . 
. . ' . .  . .  Five and 85/100..(225.85) feet to a point; ' 

. .  . . . .  
. I .  . .  thence S. 05" 39l.10" E through land of the Orant0r.a distance.of Two Hundred.Eleven ' 

and 71/100 (21 \.:7I) feet to the northaly sideline of .Warren Avenue; . !. 
. ' I .  

' !. , ', . .  
. thence S 83" 4300" W along the northerly sideline of Warren Avenue a distance of  Two . 

Hundred Sixty-Three and 92100 (263.92) feet to the point ofbeginning. 
. . .  

. .  . .  

. I .  Specifically excluded fiom this conveyance is all right, title, or interest of Grantor in and to a 
certain access and utility easement over the parcel which abuts the westerly sideline of the . 
above-described premises as set forth in a deed from Michael Scarh 30 Francis P. Drake dated 
March 3 1,1988, recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 8229, Page 47, 
which access and utility easement is hereby excepted and reserved by G-rantor for the benefit of 
the land described in Exhibit B to this deed. 

. 

. . ...... ..... -_ - - ......... ..... . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . .  - -.--. -___. ...... .. -.-.--- ..-. .-... 
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EXHIBIT B 
(LegaI Description of Parcel B) 

A certain lot or parcel of land situated on the northerly side of Warren Avenue in the City of 
Portland, C~unty of Cumberland, and State of Maine, being all ofthe premises-described m a 
deed h m  Bridgeside Associates to Wargate Associates dated December 1,1994, and recmded 
in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 11750, Page 307, as m e r  conveyed by 
Wargate Associates to Older Brother LLC and Younger Brother LLC, as tenants in eomraon, 
EXCEPTING, H O W E W  that portion thereof that is described in Exhibit A to this Quitefaim 
Deed with Covenant. 

. . .  . .  
! .  :.. . ,. , . .. . , 

. .  

. .  

'.* ! 
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EXHlBITC ' 

(Legal Description of Easement Area) 

A certain parcel of land situated on the northerly side of Wane2 Avenue in the City of Portland, 
County of Cumberland, and State of Maine, as shown as "Proposed Access Easement for Lot 
3 14-A-3"ton 8 plan entitled "ALTMACSM Land Title Survey on Warren Avenue, Portland, 
Maine, Made for Wendy'sOld Fashioned Hamburgers ofNew York, Inc." prepared by Owen ~ 

HaskeU, Inc., JobNo. 2001-220P7 dated October 30,2001 and revised throughDecember 2, 
2002, being bounded and described as follows: I 

Beginning on the northerly s idehe  of Wmen Avenue at a southeasterly comer of Lot 2, 
as shown on a plan entitled "Plan of Neptune Properties" recorded in the Cumberland . 
County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 170, Page 38; 

thence N 04" 24' 12" E along the easterly sideline of said Lot 2 a distance of Two 
Hundred Seventeen and 97/100 (217.97) feet to a point; 

thence N 8 4 O  20' 50" E dong the northerly boundary of Parcel A (as that term is defined 
' in the instrument to which this Exhibit is attached) a distance of Eighty-One and 00/100 
(81.00) feet to a point; 

thence S 41 " 02' 56" W a distance of Ninety-Four and 78/100 (94.78) feet to a point; 

thence S 05" 39' 10" E a distance of Eighty-Four and 11/100 (84.11) feet to a point; 

thence S 22" 37' 24" E a distance of Forty-One and 11/100 (41 .I 1) feet to a point; 

%thence southerly, along a curve concave to the left having a radius of Thirty-Five and 
00/100 (35.00) feet and an arc distance ofTwenty-Eight and 60/100 (28.60) feet to the 
northerly sideline of said Warren Avenue; 

thence S 83' 43' 00" ?V along the northerly sideline of said Warren Avenue a distance of 
Seventy-Three and 451100 (73.45) feet to the point of beginning. 

........ - - .... . .-- . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .. --_. . . . . . . . . . . .  ... . . . .  .. .- .... L 
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EXHIBIT D 
(Legal Description of Sewer Line Easement Area) 

. .  

. .  
A certain. parcel of land situated on the northerly side of Warren Avenue .in the City of Portland, . 

:. County of Cumberland, and State of Maine, as shown as "Prtiposed Utility Easement for Lot 

: Maine;Made.for Wendy's Old Fashioned Hamburgers of New York, hd! prepared by..Owmi 

.:..2002, being bounded. and deschbed as follows: 

. . . .  ' 

. I  .;314-A-7'' oma plan entitled "ALTAIACSM Land Title Survey on: Warmi Avenue,:Portland;',, 

-:Haskell, .Inc., Job.No. 2001-220P, clated October 30,2001 and revised thugh  December e,! 

, 

. .  
. . 

. .  . . .  . .  

Beginning 013 the northerly sideline of Warren Avenue at a southeasterly comer of Lot 2, 
as shown on a plan entitled "Plan of Neptune Properties" recorded in thc Cumberland 
County Regisrry of Deeds in Plan Book 170, Page 38; 

thence N 04" 24' 12" E along the easterly sideline ofsaid Lot 2 a distance of Ten and 
18/100 (10.18) feet to apoint; 

thence N 83" 43' 00" E a distance of Two Hundred Sixty-Two and 15/100 (262.15) feet 
to a point on the easterly boundary of Parcel A (as that term is defined in the instrument 
to which this Exhibit is attached); 

thence S 05" 39' 10'' E along the eastkly boundary of said Parcel A a distance of Ten and 
00/100 (10.00) feet to the northerly sideline of Warren Avenue; 

thence S 83" 43' 00" W along the northerly sideline of Warren Avenue a distance of Two 
Rundred Sixty-Three and 92/100 (263.92) feet to the point of beginning. 

' 

!. 

, 

--. . - .. . .-........ . --- .. . -..-___________.. . .. . 
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EXEUBIT E 
(Legal Description of Access Easement to Benefit Parcel A) 

A certahparcel .of land situated on the northerly side of WammAvenue in.the City of Portland, 
County ofiCumberland, and State of Maine, as shown as "Proposed Access Easemeit for.Lot .:. 
314-A-3". on a plan entitled ''ALTMACSM Land Title Survey on ,Warren Avenue, Portland; .. : 
,Maine, Made for Wendy's Old Fashioned Hamburgers of New Yor&.Inc.'' prepared.by Owen .... 

. Haskell,.lnci, Jo.bNo. 200.1 -22DP, dated October 30,2001 and revised throughDecember 2, . : ' ' 

( .  
? . . .  

. .  . ,2002; being bounded.and described as follows: . .  

3eginning.at.a point or! the northerly sideline of Warren Avenue atthe southeasterly. . 
. coma. of P&el A CaS that term is defined.in the instrument.to.which this.Exhibit is . I . . 

mdhed);.said point.o?beginning being located N 83" 43'DO!' E a distance ofTwO. - . 
Hundred Sixty-Three &d 92/100 (263.92) feet fiom a southeasterly comer of Lot2 as 
shown on a pian entitled !'Plan ofNeptune Properties" recorded iii .the Cumberland ..' : 
CoWty &&try of Deeds in Plan Book 170, Paie 38; 

thenceN 05" 39' lO''-.W a distance of Sixty.and 00/100 (60.00) feet; 

thence N 83" 43' 00" E a distance of Seventy-Eight and 27/100 (78.27) .feet; 

, thence .S 06' 17' 00" E a distance of Thirty and 04/10.0,(30.04) feet; 

. 

. .  

. . .  

thence southwesterly dong a curve concave to the left having a radius of Fifteen and 
0011 00 (15.00) feet, and an arc distance of Twenty-Eight and 99/100 (28.99) feet; 

thence southerly along a curve concave to the left having a radius of Thirty-Five and . 
00/100 (35.00) feetand marc distance ofEleven and 17/100 (1 1.17) feet to the aortherly 
sideline of Warren Avenue; 

. 

thence S 83" 43' 00" W along said northerly sideline of Warren Avenue a distance of 
Seventy and 44/100 (70.44) feet to the point of beginning. 



a,--- 

.., 

:. . 

.- 
* -  

i 

. .  

. :  . ,. ' 

. .  

ExzmBIT F 
(Legal Description of Stormwater Easement Area) 

Acertainparcel.ofland.situated on the northerly side of, but not adjacent to,.Warrea;Avenue in. 
the Ci$ of Botland,,'County of Cumberland, and State of Maine, as showri as "Proposed, 
Drainage Easement" on o p h  entitled "ALTNACSM Land Title Survey on Warren Avenue,' 
Portland, Maine, M A e  for.Wendys Old Fashioned Hamburgas of New York, lnc:" prepared by . '' ? 
Owen Haskell,.~Inc., Job No; 2001-220P, dated October 30,2OOl.~and revised through. December ;.. 

. . :": 

. .  . 
, . 

. . .  . .  2,2002, beiig..ho~ded and-described as follows: . .  , . . . . .  

. .  . :Beginning,at:the:narthwesterly corner of Parcel A(as that.tem:is:deiined.tthe .. . : 
. bkument :tmwbic&~.this Exhibit is attached), said point.of beginning.being.locatedN 04" 

'. 

' : ' ~ u t h e a s t e r l y . c o ~ ~ ~ o ~ ~ ~ t ~  as shown on a plan entitled "Ran.of Neptune'hoperties'!: 
,=codedin the Cumberland County Registry of Deedsin Plan Bo&1.70;Page38;.. . .. 

thence.continuing N 04"'24' 12" E along the easterly boundary of said Lot 2: a distance of . 

. thence.N 83':42' 58".E a disLce of Two Hundred.Fifty and 001100 (250.00) feet; 

: 
. .'.' ' 

' . 

. .. 
YE 'EL distmce.of Two Hundred Seventeen and,97/100.(217.97) feet .fioifa .:. : 

. .  . . 

. . -  . .  

. .  , Seventy-Forand 30/100 (74.10) feet; . .  . 
, .  

. 

thence S 06" 17' 02" E a distance of Forty-Five and 00/100 (45.00) feet; 

thence S 45" 04' 27" W a distance of Forty-Eight and 531100 (48.53) feet; 

. 

thence S 34" 20' 50" W a distance of Two Hundred Tweniy-Five and 85/100 (225.85) 
feetto the point of beginning. 

I. ._  .. . . . .. . . . - . . --. . ~ _... " "_ ..._ ._ . , . _... ,.__ .... - .. - __-_____ ._.._. ~ - . ~  , . __. __ _. . . __ . . .--.-+ 

L 


